37.	 Financial risk management (Continued)
(d)	 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. It
represents the potential loss the Group might suffer through holding investments in the face of price movements. It
is the Board’s policy to hold an appropriate spread of investments in the portfolio in order to reduce the risk arising
from factors specific to a particular sector.

The Group is exposed to marketable securities price risk because of the investments held by the Group which are
classified on the statement of financial position as financial assets, at FVOCI. These securities are listed on the
Singapore Exchange Securities.

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group has in place a set of internal controls to manage its
market price risk arising from investments in marketable securities.

Market price sensitivity

If the price for equity securities listed in Singapore had been 2% (2023: 2%) higher/lower with all other variables
including tax rate held constant, the effects on profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been:

 Increase/(Decrease)
Other

Comprehensive
Income Equity

The Group $’000 $’000

31 December 2024
Financial assets, at FVOCI
– increased by 16 16
– decreased by (16) (16)

31 December 2023
Financial assets, at FVOCI
– increased by 27 27
– decreased by (27) (27)

(e)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company or the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments
associated with financial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk may
result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of
financial assets and liabilities.

The Company and the Group manage their liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an adequate

[…]

closing market prices of the Shares for the five consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on
the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for
the purchase or acquisition of the 40,151,696 Shares is $42,400,191;

(d)	 such purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed by external sources of funds; and

(e)	 the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2024.

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out in (a) to (e) above, the financial effects of the
purchase or acquisition of the 40,151,696 Shares by the Company on the audited financial accounts of the Group
and the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate, where: –

(1)	 the Shares are repurchased and held as treasury shares; and

(2)	 the Shares are repurchased and cancelled,

are set out below.

B O N V E S T S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4182

APPENDIX

Scenario 1(A)

Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and held as treasury shares.

As at 31 December 2024 Group Company

($’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 838,277 801,177 388,530 351,430
Shares held in treasury – 37,100 – 37,100
Net Assets 838,277 801,177 388,530 351,430
Current Assets 71,281 71,281 6,586 6,586
Current Liabilities 266,877 303,977 421,888 458,988
Total Borrowings 342,559 379,659 279,430 316,530
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,866 1,866 9,112 9,112
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share ($) 2.09 2.22 0.97 0.97
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.41 0.47 0.72 0.90
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.46 0.52 2.27 2.52

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes non-controlling interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share Buy-Back is therefore not included

in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings per Share after Share Buy-Back.

B O N V E S T S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 183

APPENDIX

Scenario 1(B)

Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and cancelled.

As at 31 December 2024 Group Company

($’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 838,277 801,177 388,530 351,430
Shares held in treasury – – – –
Net Assets 838,277 801,177 388,530 351,430
Current Assets 71,281 71,281 6,586 6,586
Current Liabilities 266,877 303,977 421,888 458,988
Total Borrowings 342,559 379,659 279,430 316,530
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,866 1,866 9,112 9,112
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share ($) 2.09 2.22 0.97 0.97
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.41 0.47 0.72 0.90
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.46 0.52 2.27 2.52

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes non-controlling interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share Buy-Back is therefore not included

in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings per Share after Share Buy-Back.

B O N V E S T S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4184

APPENDIX

Scenario 2(A)

Off-Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and held as treasury shares.

As at 31 December 2024 Group Company

($’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 838,277 795,877 388,530 346,130
Shares held in treasury – 42,400 – 42,400
Net Assets 838,277 795,877 388,530 346,130
Current Assets 71,281 71,281 6,586 6,586
Current Liabilities 266,877 309,277 421,888 464,288
Total Borrowings 342,559 384,959 279,430 321,830
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,866 1,866 9,112 9,112
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share ($) 2.09 2.20 0.97 0.96
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.41 0.48 0.72 0.93
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.46 0.52 2.27 2.52

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes non-controlling interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares.

(5)	 As the timing of the Share Buy-Back cannot be ascertained as at the date of this letter, the borrowing cost arising from such Share Buy-Back is therefore not included

in the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the calculation of Earnings per Share after Share Buy-Back.

B O N V E S T S  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 185

APPENDIX

Scenario 2(B)

Off-Market Share Buy-Backs of up to maximum of 10% made and cancelled.

As at 31 December 2024 Group Company

($’000)
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Shareholders’ Funds 838,277 795,877 388,530 346,130
Shares held in treasury – – – –
Net Assets 838,277 795,877 388,530 346,130
Current Assets 71,281 71,281 6,586 6,586
Current Liabilities 266,877 309,277 421,888 464,288
Total Borrowings 342,559 384,959 279,430 321,830
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,866 1,866 9,112 9,112
No. of issued and paid up shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Weighted average number of Shares 401,516,968 361,365,272 401,516,968 361,365,272
Financial Ratios
Net Assets per Share ($) 2.09 2.20 0.97 0.96
Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds (times) 0.41 0.48 0.72 0.93
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.46 0.52 2.27 2.52

Notes:

(1)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits attributable to Shareholders of the Company.

(2)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes non-controlling interests.

(3)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 “Earnings per Share” is calculated based on the profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares.